� Commodity hedging is used primarily as a risk management tool to secure the future cash flows in case of volatility by
entering into commodity forward contracts.

	� Hedging commodity is based on its procurement schedule and price risk. Commodity hedging is undertaken as a risk
offsetting exercise and, depending upon market conditions hedges, may extend beyond the financial year. The Group is
presently hedging maximum up to 100% of its consumption.

	� The following table details the Group’s sensitivity to a 5% movement in the input price of iron ore and coking coal net
of hedge accounting impact. The sensitivity analysis includes only 5% change in commodity prices for quantity sold
or consumed during the year, with all other variables held constant. A positive number below indicates an increase in
profit or equity where the commodity prices decrease by 5%. For a 5% reduction in commodity prices, there would be a
comparable impact on profit or equity, and the balances below would be negative.

	 Impact on Profit/(loss) for the year for a 5% change:
(C in crores)

Particulars
Increase for the year ended Decrease for the year ended

31 March 2024 31 March 2023 31 March 2024 31 March 2023

Iron ore (1,385) (1,101) 1,385 1,101

Coal/Coke (1,835) (2,433) 1,835 2,433

Zinc (86) (88) 86 88

The commodity forward and option contracts entered into by the Group and outstanding at the year-end are as under:

As at Nature No. of Contracts Commodity Name

Quantity
(Iron Ore, Coking

Coal, Zinc - MT)
(Brent Crude - Mio

Barrels)

US$ Equivalent
of notional value

(million)

INR equivalent
(crores)

MTM of
Commodity

contract (K in
crores)

31 March 2024 Assets 1 Iron Ore 108,000 10 81 @

8 Natural Gas 2,371,222 6 50 4

2 Brent Crude 25,000 2 15 1

3 Aluminium 9,000 20 170 6

1 Zinc 1,000 2 19 1

Liabilities 11 Iron Ore 1,697,625 196 1,636 (236)